
Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: (0113) 37 88661

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 18th July, 2018 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.45 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

H Bithell - Kirkstall;
K Bruce - Rothwell;

D Cohen - Alwoodley;
P Drinkwater - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley;
J Illingworth - Kirkstall;

W Kidger - Morley South;
A Lamb (Chair) - Wetherby;

J Lennox - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood;

R. Stephenson - Harewood;

Co-opted Members (Voting)
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England)
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave - Parent Governor Representative (Special)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative
Vacancy - Teacher Representative
Mrs A Kearsley - Early Years Representative
Ms C Hopkins - Young Lives Leeds
Vacancy - Looked After Children and Care Leavers

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 13TH JUNE 2018

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13th June 2018.

1 - 6

7  DIRECTORS RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY 
INQUIRY - THE IMPACT OF CHILD POVERTY 
ON ACHIEVEMENT, ATTAINMENT AND 
ATTENDANCE

To receive a report from the Director of Children 
and Families setting out the formal response to the 
recommendations arising from the earlier Scrutiny 
Inquiry into the impact of Child Poverty on 
achievement, attainment and attendance.

7 - 24

8  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - CHILDREN AND 
FAMILIES

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting financial 
performance information relevant to the remit of 
the Scrutiny Board.

25 - 
58



D

9  LEARNING IN LEEDS ANNUAL STANDARDS 
REPORT 2016-17

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting the Learning in 
Leeds Annual Standards Report for 2016-17.

59 - 
200

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2018/19 municipal year.

201 - 
230

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday, 26th September 2018 at 10.00 am 
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.45 am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th July, 2018

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES)

WEDNESDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor A Lamb in the Chair

Councillors H Bithell, P Carlill, D Cohen, 
P Drinkwater, N Harrington, J Illingworth, 
D Jenkins, W Kidger, J Lennox and 
K Renshaw

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)

Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England)
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)

Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of document.

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.

3 Late Items 

There were no late items of business.

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

5 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors K Bruce, C Gruen and 
R Stephenson. Apologies were also received for Co-opted Members A 
Kearsley, C Hopkins and J Hazelgrave. 

Notification had been received that Councillor P Carlill was substituting for 
Councillor C Gruen, Councillor D Jenkins for Councillor K Bruce and 
Councillor N Harrington for Councillor R Stephenson.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th July, 2018

6 Minutes - 26th April 2018 

In consideration of the draft minutes, the Board took the opportunity to 
formally acknowledge and thank the former Scrutiny Board Chair, Councillor 
Sue Bentley, for her contribution to the work of the Scrutiny Board.  The Chair 
also agreed to write to her on behalf of the Board.

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Scrutiny Board (Children & Families) 
meeting held on 26 April 2018 be approved as a correct record.

7 Co-opted Members 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
sought the Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of co-opted 
Members. 

The Board noted that the following nominations for statutory voting co-opted 
members had been received:

 One Church of England diocese representative – Mr A Graham
 One Roman Catholic diocese representative – Mr E A Britten

Parent governor representatives were as follows:

 Parent Governor (Primary) representative – Vacancy
 Parent Governor (Secondary) representative – Ms J Ward (23/04/15 – 

22/04/2019)
 Parent Governor (Special Educational Needs) representative – Ms J 

Hazelgrave (12/09/14 – 11/09/18).

In addition to the statutory voting co-opted members, the Board also 
acknowledged the nominations for non-voting co-opted members.

In doing so, the Chair highlighted that Mary Owen (a teacher representative 
last year) and Sandra Hutchinson (a longstanding Early Years representative) 
would not be continuing as co-opted members of the Board.  The Board 
formally thanked them for their contributions and paid particular tribute to 
Sandra Hutchinson’s commitment to Scrutiny for more than 15 years.  As 
such, it was agreed that the Chair would write to Sandra on behalf of the 
Board.

Members also discussed the potential for other interest groups to be 
represented on the Board.  However, it was agreed that the appointment of 
any additional co-opted members would be considered on an ad-hoc basis 
based on the subject matter of a particular piece of Scrutiny work. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th July, 2018

RESOLVED – That in addition to the above statutory voting co-opted 
members, the following be appointed as non-voting co-opted members to the 
Scrutiny Board for 2018/19:

 Teacher Representative – Awaiting Nomination
 Teacher Representative – Ms C Foote
 Looked After Children and Care Leavers – Awaiting Nomination
 Young Lives Leeds – Ms C Hopkins
 Early Years Representative – Mrs A Kearsley

8 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented the Board’s terms of reference for information.

RESOLVED – That the Board’s terms of reference be noted.

9 Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report on 
potential sources of work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of 
reference. 

The following information was appended to the report:

-  Vision for Scrutiny at Leeds
-  Best Council Plan 2018-21
-  Leeds Children and Young People’s Plan Refresh 2018-23 
-  Leeds City Council 2018/19 Budget Report (Children & Families)

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Fiona Venner, Deputy Executive Member for Children and 
Families

- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer for Partnerships and Health
- Tim Pouncey, Chief Officer for Resources and Strategy
- Chris Hudson, Policy, Planning and Procedures Leader

The Chair informed the Board of the intended thematic approach for the year, 
based on the question ‘is Leeds a child friendly city?’ seven years on from the 
introduction of Child Friendly Leeds. The theme of the meetings are to reflect 
the five outcomes set out within the Leeds Children and Young People’s Plan, 
which states that all children and young people:

 are safe from harm
 do well at all levels of learning and have skills for life
 enjoy healthy lifestyles
 have fun growing up
 are active citizens who feel they have a voice and influence

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th July, 2018

Linked to this, consideration is to be given to how much the Council and 
partners have progressed towards delivering each outcome in relation to the 
following cohorts:

 All Children
 Vulnerable Children
 Looked After Children

In adopting this approach, the Chair invited Board Members to highlight any 
particular issues they would like the Board to reflect on when considering the 
five outcome areas.  In summary, the following issues were raised:

 Play provision, specifically the variation between the inner and outer 
areas of the city;

 The attainment gap between vulnerable learners and their peers;
 The support available for mainstream schools in helping children with 

SEND to achieve;
 Cluster sustainability and early help facilities;
 Support for children with Dyslexia and Dyspraxia;
 The wellbeing of children and young people in schools, to include 

support for LGBT children and combating loneliness;
 Addressing rising trends in exclusions and particularly children with 

autism;
 Measuring achievement against the original Children and Young 

People’s ‘12 Wishes’ for a child friendly city;
 Maximising the use of available mapping data.

RESOLVED –

a) That the information and guidance provided within the report be noted.
b) That the Board adopts a thematic approach this year, based on the 

question ‘is Leeds a child friendly city?’ and is reflective of the five 
outcomes set out within the Leeds Children and Young People’s Plan.

c) That the issues raised by the Board are taken into consideration linked 
to the Board’s agreed thematic approach.

10 Performance Update 

The Director of Children and Families submitted a report which provided a 
summary of performance information relating to outcomes for Leeds children 
and young people.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Executive Member for Learning, Skills and 
Employment

- Councillor Fiona Venner, Deputy Executive Member for Children and 
Families

- Steve Walker, Director of Children and Families
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer for Partnerships and Health 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th July, 2018

- Tim Pouncey, Chief Officer for Resources and Strategy
- Chris Hudson, Policy, Planning and Procedures Leader
- Peter Storrie, Head of Service, Intelligence and Policy Service

The key areas of discussion were:

 Supporting vulnerable learners –the Board was informed of recent 
changes made within the Directorate to enable a more integrated 
approach amongst specialist staff working with children with SEND. 
Reference was also made to learning from other authorities, such as 
Newcastle, and the development of a new officer led group to monitor 
progress against the 3 A’s (as set out in the Children & Young Peoples 
Plan).

 Attainment figures – it was noted that the most recent Annual 
Standards Report was being scheduled for the Board’s July meeting 
and will give Members the opportunity to discuss attainment levels in 
more detail.

 Supporting children and young people from deprived backgrounds to 
learn – Members requested further information relating to the new 
Child Poverty Impact Group as part of the planned recommendation 
tracking of the Child Poverty Scrutiny Inquiry report.

 Latest data figures - Members were concerned to note references to 
2016 figures as being the most recent data, but were informed by 
Officers that timescales shown in the report are the latest verified 
national figures, many of which are provided by external organisations 
such as the NHS.

 Number of school places created in good or outstanding schools - 
whilst concerns were raised around the decrease in Ofsted rated ‘good’ 
or ‘outstanding’ new school places in the city, Members suggested that 
this local indicator needed to be reviewed to ensure it accurately 
reflects the current context of school places.  

 Reporting of hate incidents – Reference was made to the Hate Incident 
Reporting in Schools (HIRS) scheme in Leeds which was developed 
and implemented in September 2014. The scheme requires that 
schools complete a Hate Incident Reporting in Schools form for each 
individual incident of ‘Hate’ and/or ‘Bullying’ Behaviour.  It was 
requested that further details of this Scheme be circulated to Members.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report and appendices be noted.
(b) That the above requests for additional information be provided to the 

Board.

11 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
draft work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year. This included the 
traditional items of Scrutiny work which involves performance monitoring, 
recommendation tracking and Budget and Policy Framework Plans.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th July, 2018

Reflecting on the Board’s discussion during this meeting, it was suggested 
that the Principal Scrutiny Adviser work with the Chair to draw up a proposed 
work plan based around the Board’s agreed thematic approach this year.  
This is to be brought back to the Board at its next meeting for formal 
consideration and approval. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the draft work schedule be noted.
(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser works with the Chair to draw up a 

proposed work plan based around the Board’s agreed thematic approach 
this year and brings this back to the Board’s next meeting for formal 
consideration and approval.

12 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 18 July 2018 at 10.00 am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.45 am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.00pm)

Page 6



 
 
Report of Director of Children and Families 
 
Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 
 
Date: 18th July 2018 
 
Subject: Directors response to Scrutiny Inquiry – The Impact of Child Poverty 
on Achievement, Attainment and Attendance  
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. On 20th July 2017, the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) agreed the terms 
of reference for an inquiry that would look at the impact of child poverty on the 
attainment, achievement and attendance. The inquiry had a significant focus on 
the legislative framework and the duties on local authorities around child poverty, 
the prevalence of child poverty in Leeds, and the initiatives in Leeds to support 
partners and schools in mitigating the impact of child poverty.  

2. The scope of the inquiry is set out in detail in the final report, The Impact of Child 
Poverty on Achievement, Attainment and Attendance, which was published on 
the 15th May 2018 (Link to inquiry report). 

Recommendations 

3. The Scrutiny Board is requested to note the responses to the recommendations 
based on their findings and to endorse the approach outlined below. 

 

Report author:  Sue Rumbold 

Phone number: 01133783629 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/docs/Leeds%20Scrutiny%20Inquiry%20Impact%20of%20Child%20Poverty%20on%20Acheivement%20Attainment%20and%20Attendance.pdf


 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report sets out the formal response of the Director of Children and 
Families to the recommendations of the Scrutiny Board (Children and 
Families) inquiry into the impact of child poverty on achievement, attainment 
and attendance.  

2 Background information 

2.1 The legislative changes to child poverty have removed the need for a child 
poverty strategy. That is not to say, however, that Leeds City Council do not 
focus on child poverty, in terms of its impact on a range of outcomes. The 
commitment to tackling child poverty has been seen as implicit across all 
directorates of the council. Children and Families link with a number of local 
and national initiatives; including troubled families, pupil premium and 
Education Endowment Foundation research.  They also work with key 
partners from schools, including clusters, learning alliances and seconded 
Headteachers. 

2.2 National government changes to child poverty definition and measurement 
has led to complexity in the data collection, measures, and reporting on the 
numbers of children and young people who experience poverty, which has 
resulted in uncertainty in the true figure of children and young people who 
experience poverty, either in Leeds or across the UK.  This data that exists 
shows a clear upward trend in the number and percentages of children and 
young people who experience poverty.  

2.3 Latest figures show that 4 million children across the UK experienced 
relative poverty (after housing costs) during 2015/ 2016; an increase of 
100,000 children from the previ
[...]
f Consultation to Increase Learning 
Places at Moor Allerton Hall Primary School’ cover report, as parts of sections 
3.13-3.14 and 4.3 of the original version had been either mis-formatted or had 
some text missing. (Minute No. 29 refers).

Page 209



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 25th July, 2018

3 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

4 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th April 
2018 be approved as a correct record.

COMMUNITIES

5 Illegal Money Lending Team, Progress Report 
Further to Minute No. 9, 21st June 2017, the Director of Communities and 
Environment submitted a report which provides an update on the activities of 
the national Illegal Money Lending Team (IMLT) within Leeds, and presented 
an updated version of the associated action plan.

Members highlighted the crucial work that the team were undertaking, and 
emphasised the key role played by Leeds Credit Union within communities.

Responding to a Member’s enquiry, the Board received details on the number 
of prosecutions which had been secured as a result of the team’s actions, and 
with regard to the number of individuals that had been supported by the team, 
it was undertaken that further information on this would be provided to the 
Member in question.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the submitted report together with the IMLT Action 

Plan, as set out within appendix 1, be noted;

(b) That the Director of Communities and Environment be requested to 
monitor the progress made by the Illegal Money Lending Team against 
the plan;

(c) That a further report detailing the activities of the Illegal Money Lending 
Team within Leeds be submitted to the Board in 12 months’ time.

(Councillor R Lewis joined the meeting at the conclusion of this item)

ENVIRONMENT AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES

6 England and Wales Cricket Board Funding for Non 
[...]
mpact of Child Poverty on Achievement, Attainment and Attendance
	8 Financial Performance - Children and Families
	item 8 - appendix A - Financial Outturn Executive Board Report (Amended app 1)
	item 8 - appendix B - Financial Health Month 2 report 070618

	9 Learning in Leeds Annual Standards Report 2016-17
	item 9 - Appendix A - Annual Standards Executive Board Report
	item 9 - Appendix B - 2016-17 Learning Outcome Dashboards

	10 Work Schedule
	item 10 - Appendix 1 - C&F work schedule
	Appendix 2 - Printed minutes 27th-Jun-2018 13.00 Executive Board






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 26th September, 2018 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 18TH JULY, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Lamb in the Chair 

 Councillors H Bithell, K Bruce, D Cohen, 
C Gruen, J Illingworth, W Kidger, J Lennox, 
D Ragan, K Renshaw and R. Stephenson 

 
 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING) 
 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING) 
 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
Mrs A Kearsley – Early Years Representative  
Ms C Hopkins – Young Lives Leeds 
 

13 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

14 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

15 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

16 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

17 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Drinkwater. Notification 
had been received that Councillor Ragan was substituting for Councillor 
Drinkwater. Apologies were also received from co-opted members Ms J 
Hazelgrave and Mr A Graham. 
 

18 Minutes - 13th June 2018  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 26th September, 2018 

 

 
19 Matters Arising  
 

Minute 7 - The Chair informed Members that Ms J Hazelgrave was now 
reaching the end of her 4 year term with the Scrutiny Board as a Parent 
Governor representing special educational needs.  In acknowledging that Ms 
Hazelgrave was no longer continuing as a parent governor, the Chair took the 
opportunity to formally thank her for her contribution to the Scrutiny Board for 
the last 4 years and agreed to write to Ms Hazelgrave to thank her personally. 
 
Minute 10 - The Chair noted that the Hate Incident Reporting in Schools 
(HIRS) scheme from 2016 had been received. However, the Chair had been 
informed that the scheme was currently undergoing a process of review, and 
that the revised version would be provided to the Board for consideration in 
due course. 
 

20 Directors response to Scrutiny Inquiry - The Impact of Child Poverty on 
Achievement, Attainment and Attendance  

 
The report of the Director of Children and Families set out the formal 
response to the recommendations from the Scrutiny Board (Children and 
Families) inquiry into ‘The Impact of Child Poverty on Achievement, 
Attainment and Attendance’. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member for Children and Families 
- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Executive Member for Learning, Skills and 

Employment  
- Steve Walker, Director of Children and Families 
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer for Partnerships and Health, Children and 

Families 
 
The Director of Children and Families introduced the report, and thanked the 
Board for their report and recommendations, all of which had been accepted. 
Members were informed of a range of work currently being progressed in 
relation to the recommendations, with particular reference to the 
establishment of the Child Poverty Impact Board (CPIB). Members were 
informed that the CPIB was intended to be a multi-agency response to child 
poverty, involving Council officers, external partners and third sector 
representation. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Recruitment for each of the six impact work streams of the CPIB. 
Members were informed that each work stream will involve relevant 
professionals, along with officers and elected members. Currently, only 
Councillor Venner and Councillor Mulherin were members of the CPIB, 
however members were informed that membership was considered to 



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 26th September, 2018 

 

be on an evolving basis. Members requested a list of current 
membership to be circulated. 

 Voice and Influence project with the University of Leeds. Members 
were keen to understand how young people were being engaged in 
this area of work. Officers present assured Members that the University 
was working closely with the Voice, Influence and Change (VIC) team, 
to handle matters sensitively and ensure all young people involved had 
a fun and positive experience. 

 School based measures of deprivation. The Board discussed the use 
of school based measures of deprivation, with particular reference to 
Pupil Premium figures, and how such measures are being used to also 
track progress in terms of educational attainment. 

 The accountability of the CPIB. Members were informed that the CPIB 
was a Council-wide effort, with links to the Priority Neighbourhoods, but 
sat firmly within the Children’s Trust Board arrangements. The Board 
requested to routinely receive minutes from the CPIB meetings. 

 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the Scrutiny Board notes the responses to the recommendations 
based on their findings, and endorses the approach being taken. 

b) That the Board be provided with the information requested.  
c) That a further update report surrounding the implementation of the 

Scrutiny Board’s recommendations be provided at the Board’s meeting 
on 23rd January 2019. 

 
(Councillor D Ragan joined the meeting at 10:35am, and Councillor Illingworth 
at 10:45am, during discussion of this item.) 
 

21 Financial Performance - Children and Families  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
presented financial performance information relevant to the remit of the 
Scrutiny Board. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Financial Outturn report  
- Financial Health – Month 2 report 

 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member for Children and Families  
- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Executive Member for Learning, Skills and 

Employment   
- Steve Walker, Director of Children and Families  
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer for Partnerships and Health, Children and 

Families  
- Simon Criddle, Head of Finance (Children and Families), Resources 

and Housing 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 26th September, 2018 

 

Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 School Reserves. Members sought clarification regarding the access to 
school reserves, when schools become an academy. It was confirmed 
that when schools become an academy voluntarily, they remain in 
control of their surplus funds (or deficits). However, Members heard 
that when a school is forced to convert to an academy, the Council is 
given more discretion to retain any surplus funds associated with that 
school.  However, if that particular school is in deficit at the point of 
conversion, then that associated debt automatically transfers to the 
Council. Members requested a list of all Leeds schools’ current surplus 
or deficit positions. 

 Children’s Centres shortfall. Members queried the shortfall in income 
for Children’s Centres, and were informed that this was largely due to 
the impact on nursery income following the introduction of 15 hours 
free childcare. 

 External Residential (ER) placements. The Director offered context to 
the cost of ER placements, to provide members with a better 
understanding of the expense to the service. Members heard that £1m 
would generally only pay for 3 / 4 placements, and therefore only a 
small number of cases can have a significant impact on the budget. 

 
RESOLVED –   

a) That the contents of the report and appendices, be noted. 
b) That the Board be provided with the information requested.  
 

22 Learning in Leeds Annual Standards Report 2016-17  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
presented the Learning in Leeds Annual Standards Report for 2016-17. 
 
The 2016/17 Learning Outcome Dashboards were appended to the report. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member for Children and Families 
- Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Executive Member for Learning, Skills and 

Employment  
- Steve Walker, Director of Children and Families 
- Val Waite, Head of Learning Inclusion, Children and Families 
- Kim Porter, Joint Interim Head of Learning, Children and Families 
- Anne Fell, Joint Interim Head of Learning, Children and Families 
- Erica Hiorns, Secondary School Improvement Advisor, Children and 

Families 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Academies and Multi-Academy Trusts (MATs). Members queried 
whether the report was shared with academies to illustrate the 
challenges, and to MATs who may have schools within various local 



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 26th September, 2018 

 

authority boundaries. Officers informed members that the document 
was made publically available, but that key messages from the report 
are communicated to all schools regularly. 

 Attainment levels of Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) children. 
Members raised concerns regarding the attainment of BAME children 
in Leeds compared to all children nationally, and wished to be provided 
with more information on the action being taken to address this gap.  

 English as an Additional Language (EAL).  Members suggested that 
future Annual Standards Reports should also reflect EAL comparator 
data with other relevant local authorities. 

 The attainment gap between disadvantaged children and their peers. 
Members questioned the confidence of Officers in their current 
strategies designed to improve the learning outcomes of all children to 
close the attainment gap. Officers assured Members that the evidence 
shows that they are making steady incremental gains, which they 
viewed to be sustainable. Members were also informed of the 
establishment of the ‘Advantaging the disadvantaged’ working party, 
which has now been running for 18 months.  

 The link between Social and Emotional Mental Health (SEMH) 
provision and exclusion rates. Members were pleased to hear that 
permanent exclusions in the city had been reduced to 11 in 2016/17 
from 33 in 2015/16, which Officers informed Members has largely been 
due to the increase in SEMH support for those at risk of exclusion. 
However, Members were concerned to hear of a rise in fixed term 
exclusions and requested a breakdown of exclusions per school to 
understand which areas were in need of targeted support. 

 Narrowing of the curriculum. Members expressed concerns around the 
narrowing of the curriculum, particularly for subjects such as Personal, 
Social and Health Education (PSHE). Members were assured that 
narrowing of the curriculum was a significant focus nationally, and 
forms a significant role in the support and challenge to schools in 
Leeds. For PSHE, Officers informed Members that there has been a 
large subscription to the Health and Wellbeing support offered through 
Learning Improvement, and that feedback has been good from both 
schools and the officers. 

 
The Chair explained that the key issues raised by the Board can also be 
explored further as part of the Board’s themed discussions at future meetings. 
 
(Councillors K Renshaw and W Kidger left the meeting at 11.55 am during 
discussion of this item.) 
 
(Ms C Foote left the meeting at 12:15pm during discussion of this item.) 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the contents of the Leeds Annual Standards Report and 
appended dashboards, be noted. 

b) That the Board be provided with the information requested.  
 

23 Work Schedule  



Minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 26th September, 2018 

 

 
The Head of Governance and Scrutiny submitted a report which invited 
Members to consider the Board’s Work Schedule for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be agreed. 
 

24 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 26th September 2018 at 10.00 am (pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.45 am). 
 
The meeting concluded at 12:30pm. 
 


